



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

2 January 2020

Wayne Lewis California Department of Transportation 703 B Street Marysville, CA 95901

CERTIFIED MAIL 7017 1070 0000 8877 0302

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 TECHNICALLY CONDITIONED WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, INTERSTATE 80 AND STATE ROUTE 65 INTERCHANGE PROJECT – PHASE I (WDID#5A31CR00452A1), PLACER COUNTY

This Order responds to the 9 January 2018 request for an amendment of the Interstate 80 and State Route 65 Interchange Project – Phase I (Project) Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID#5A31CR00452). The original Water Quality Certification (Certification) was issued on 6 November 2017. The requested amendment is hereby approved. The original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

AMENDMENT:

The California Department of Transportation is requesting a correction to the compensatory mitigation requirements as identified in the original Certification. The change in compensatory mitigation requirements will allow the California Department of Transportation to have mitigation required to be open to the bidding process and to satisfy compensatory mitigation requirements for all permitting agencies.

Pages 18 and 19 of the Certification are amended as shown below:

K. Compensatory Mitigation for Permanent Impacts

[...]

7. Total Required Compensatory Mitigation

a. The Permittee is required to provide compensatory mitigation for the authorized permanent physical loss impact to 0.006 acre of stream channel and temporal loss of 0.042 acre of stream channel habitat by purchasing 364 linear feet of Shaded Riverine Aquatic Resource Credits at Cosumnes Floodplain Mitigation Bank.

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

b. The Permittee is required to provide compensatory mitigation for the authorized permanent physical loss impact to 0.096 acre and temporal loss of 0.143 acre of wetland habitat by purchasing 0.12-acre of seasonal wetland creation mitigation credits from Toad Hill Mitigation Bank, 0.04 freshwater marsh mitigation credits at River Ranch, and 4.0-acres of wetland riparian mitigation credits from River Ranch Wetlands Mitigation Bank.

c. The Permittee is required to provide compensatory mitigation for the authorized permanent physical loss impact to 0.006 acre and temporal loss of 0.026 acre of vernal pool habitat by purchasing 0.04 acre of vernal pool creation mitigation credits at Toad Hill Mitigation Bank.

[...]

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:

No fee was required for this amendment. Total fees of \$4,184.00 for the original Certification were received on 14 December 2016. The fee amount was determined as required by California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 3383(b)(3) and 2200(a)(3), as was calculated as category A - Fill & Excavation Discharges (fee code 84) with the dredge and fill fee calculator.

CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CONTACT:

Peter Minkel, Engineering Geologist 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114 <u>PeterG.Minkel@waterboards.ca.gov</u> (916) 464-4684

PUBLIC NOTICE:

The Central Valley Water Board provided public notice of the application pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 3858 from 10 January 2018 to 2 February 2018. The Central Valley Water Board received one (1) comment regarding the Project during the twenty-one (21) day comment period.

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Order amending the existing Clean Water Act, Section 401 Technically Conditioned Water Quality Certification for the Interstate 80 and State Route 65 Interchange Project – Phase I (WDID#5A31CR00452A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed By James Marshall for:

Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: [Via email only] (w/enclosure)

William Ness (SPK-2017-00020) United States Army Corps of Engineers Sacramento District Office Regulatory Division SPKRegulatoryMailbox@usace.army.mil

Sam Ziegler United States Environmental Protection Agency Ziegler.Sam@epa.gov

California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2 R2LSA@wildlife.ca.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board StateBoard401@waterboards.ca.gov

cc: (w/enclosure)

Bill Jennings CA Sportfishing Protection Alliance 3536 Rainier Avenue Stockton, CA 95204